Department of Health and Human Services
Financial Services - Audit

11 State House Station

Augusta, Maine 04333-0011

Tel. (207) 287-2403

Fax (207) 287-2601; TTY (800) 606-0215

Paul R. [ePage, Governor Mary C. Mayhew, Commissioner

Appeal Decision

September 28, 2012

Sally Tardiff, Executive Director
Shaw House
136 Union Street
Bangor, Maine 04401
Re: Shaw House’s FY 2006 - 2008

Dear Ms. Tardiff:

We are in receipt of your letter dated May 22, 2012 in which you appeal the Department Report of Shaw House for the fiscal years
2006 and 2008 dated March 26, 2012,

Your agency is appealing Finding # 1 and the balance due to the Department in the amount of $162,375. Below are the agency’s and
Division of Audit’s (Division) positions specific to the areas of dispute.

1.  Agency Position:
You state that program revenues for both 2006 and 2008 inctuded HUD match funds of $36,250. However, the correct
amount of HUD funds is only $14,250. The difference of $22,000 is actually grant funds. The amount has been double
counted in both 2006 and 2008.

Division of Audit Position:
We agree with your position. After considering the additional information provided we can see that the $22,000 was grant
funds.

2, Agency Position:
You state that the allocation of Targeted Case Management (TCM) funds to the grant appear to be highly skewed for fiscal
year 2006. In that year 88% of the TCM funds were allocated to the grant. However, in 2007 and other vears, only 56% of the
TCM funds were allocated to the grant. You believe it makes the most sense to use TCM allocations that are consistent with
other vears.

Division of Audit Position:

We disagree with your position. The information provided by the agency is what we have to rely on, Had the agency
provided the Division with the information for fiscal years 2007 and 2008 we would have relied on that. If consistency is the
main concern then maybe the 88% should be applied to 2007 and 2008 to be consistent. The Division’s main concern is what
is correct. How are we to know that 56% or 58% ailocation is correct without any supporting documentation?

As a result of your appeal the balance due to the Department has been reduced to $134,613 (See Revised Exhibits A, A-1, A-
3).

Department Appeals, Resolutions and Sanctions:

Upon receipt of this appeal decision your agency has sixty (60) days to accept or continue your appeal. To continue at step b you must
submit & written request to James D. Bivens, Director, Office of Administrative Hearings, Marquardt Buiiding, 11 State House
Station, Augusta, Maine 04333, identifving which decision(s) from the Appeal Decision you wish to continue to appeal. For complete
appeal rights see Nofice of Appeal Rights of Community Agencies.

if your Agency accepts this appeal decision, please submit a corrective action plan for all the non-compliance ﬁndmgs which have not
been eliminated as a result of this appeal and make prompt payment of any balances due.




Appeal Decislon

Shaw House

Fiscal Years 2006 - 2008
Page 2 0f 2

Please send your corrective action plan to: Social Services Unit, DHHS Financial Services - Audit at the above address. The
corrective action plan should identify specific steps to be taken and the anticipated completion date. The pian should be signed by an
appropriate manager or administrator. For your convenience, we have attached a hard copy of the corrective action plan form. An
electronic copy of the corrective action plan form may be obtained on our websiie at www.maine.gov/dhhs/audit,

Please send your check for $134,613, payable to the Treasurer, State of Maine, to Mary Garate, Accounting Technician, DHHS Service
Center, Department of Administrative and Financial Services, 221 State Street, 11 State House Station, Augusta, Maine 04333,

It you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Anthony Madden, Audit Supervisor at 287-2834. Thank you,

Sincgrely,
Dy S
Herbert F. Downs

Director
cc!

Patricia Wall, DPS, DHHS
Mary Garate, Accounting Technician, DHHS Service Center, DAFS
Edwards, Faust & Smith, CPA



Department of Health and Human Services Revised Exhibit A

Division of Audit
Revised Summary of Agreement Settlements and Ciose Out
i Shaw House
For the Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2006, 2007 and 2008

Line Agreement Profile Al A-3
1 Program Day, Outreach Day, Outreach DPay, Outreach
2 Encumbrance 605057 706049 00720
3 Number C83-06-008 CS83-07-012 CS3-08-012
4 From 07/01/05 07/01/06 07/01/07 Total
5 To 06/30/06 06/30/07 06/30/08
6 Status Final Final Final
7 Settlement Cost Cost Cost
§ Agreement Budget 222,983 223,000 223,000 668,983
9 Agreement Payments 222,983 223,000 223,000 668,983
1¢ Balance - - - -
Agreement Settiement
11 Opening Balance - - - -
12 Agrecment Payments 222,983 223,000 223,000 668,983
13  Agreement Expenses (88,370) {223,000) - (224,961) {536,331)
{ Balance 134,613 - (1,961) 132,652
Agreement Close Qut
15  Agreement Deficit - - (1,961) -
16 Carry Forward Balance - - - -
17  Due to DHHS-Federal 22,077 - - 22,077
18 Due to DHHS-State 112,536 - - 112,536
19 Due to (Agency) - - - -
20 Agreement Repayments - - - -
21 Total 134,613 - (1,961) 134,613

Notes

A Agreement Payments Per Department Records
B Aliccated Expenses Per Agency's Submisson




£19'vEL aoue|eg
0:8'8% sasuadxg palesa]y
CR6'ZZ2 sluawAed UsWaaiby
JUBWe[Pes juaewoealby
g5
"BIRDBUIRIN DL PAIEDOIE 10 OFb #2L§ PUB SUEJBUIBIA JWNG PAIPTE JO #61'FES SIRUIIIT VS
iSjuaunsnipe 03 S8JoN  our]
LELZLT LELCLE 6¥Q°6E1 08€'25¢ %00°001 - - - %000 - Z0B'ELS Z0B'ELS %00°00L S[ejol oL
AN ¥Z1'8L 642'L5 £ov'szl %L 9E - - - %000 - GBO'BLL S60'BLL %LZLe JRO HY 8
£L9'vEL cI9'vEL 0.£'88 £86'¢ee %82'E9 - - - %000 - L08'¥BE £08'v8E %6489 8000-90-€SD 4
anueleg asuadxy ANUAASY o soueeg asuadxgy anuanay %, aosueeg asuadxy  enuaady % asinog Buipung
pajeaso|ly QQelIBAY ONUDADY pajedlolly  SIgR[eAY ANUIASY PAEDQ|Y  SgBlEBAY BNUSADY
BUBYS J500) juowiaoiby Ul yed
LEL2LE 281212 6v9'6EL 98g£'ese - - - - Z0B'ELG Z06'SLS Bupleys 1502 104 alqelieay s(ejo L
- 90,78 (ecoeisr)  (oes'sza) - - - - (avg'e62z)  (8te's62) sjuaunsnpy jejol g
195'9g L95'9g - 195'SZ H - - - H - - - H ANUaATY paIWWOY pajbUl M
{000'zz) | ({{000'ce) - (000'z2) 9 - - - ) - - - 5 1EM2Y O Y2IBW ANH ISAPY €
£81°G6L £91'G61 - £OL'GH1 o - - - 4 - - - Fi WOL aieleuen Jo uoleaolyY
{#0g'sSL) | [(P0E'G5L)  POESSL - 3 - - - 3 - - - 3 sesusdx3 v 7 D J0 LOREIONY 3
o9eZ'0r 98e'ov - 98T'0¥ a - - - d - - - a anusAsy amdeuiel JWND PV (]
- - (esz'z2g)  (g8e'iee) 2 - - - o) - - - 2 anuoARY PAlILISIY PUC D
- - - - - g - - - ] - (000°92) (000'92) a2 fempaun g
- - - (59'1ps)  (169'Lys) v - - - v - (gyg'esz)  (8ve'eld) v sIeDOUEN Y
sjuaunsnlpy juswaal by §
LED'RZL LE0'8ZL GRZ'¢59 oLe'Le6 - - - - 0s2'el8 06/'cs8 OVS - SJUSLWIAELS |BIDUBULY 19 b4
- - - - - - - - - sjuaugsnipy £
LE0'RZL LEO'RTL GRT eS8 gLe'Leh N - - - - 06.°€/8 0G.'Ei8 pouad qnig Jea), Juanng Z
- - - - - - - - - - polad qris Jeo )\ Joud 8
asueey asuadxg INUASY asueeg asuadxg anuaAdy asuejeg asuadxg  anuaasy
DIURLIEA L 9ION S[EJ0 jusWealby | ‘| Wed
HPNY 1od Hocwme.. FEF BULIOL4-0kd «:mEm.vﬁh by lad
{gz1) (L1-01) {19) (5]
£ ZL 1L oL 6 8 ) 9 G ¥ £ z L
L I TETHE AR T
[eutd sMeg
- aoueleyg 800Z/08/3 oL 90/0€/90 IAd
LY JGIYX3 pasiAey £86'222 syuawied SO0E/LIL wou asnoH sued! ‘esucdsay pidey ‘yoesqno 'Aeq wiesbord
48Yv £86'ZC2 18bpng 2000-30-€83 Jaquiny SNoH MeEUS auen
SHHG TAOY JUalIoaiby 311014 juomiealby Aoushy




(196%s) oueleg
196'vZ2 sasuadxs pajeooy
000'e2e sjuUBWARY DWIRDIBY

KT EINE W ERR UENTEEN 7

as
“ULDBUIBNL WO PAIEDOIE O OFF'¥ZLE PUB aIRDBUIBI IINNG POUPNE IO YEY'9YES JBULNS VS
SJUSLISNIPE 0} S3)0N oI

(z5e'2) {z52'2) G 062 Z00'88¢  %00°D0L - - - %00°0 - Eyv'6EY £rv'6Ey  %00°00L s[e0], oL
{L£S) (1£5) £86'59 200'58 %LGET - - - %00°0 - £69'BET £69'882  WIZEPS 800 NV 6
(1zg'L) (1eg') Lz8'vze 000'€ZZ  %E¥LL - - - %00'C . 05.'002 062'002 %89G ZI0-80-£SD 8
douejeg asuadxg anuoady % asueeq asuadx3a BNUIADY % 2aueteg asuadxy anuaaay o aainog Buipung
poIRoCIY  S[UENRAY SNUOATY PHBIOHY  J[RIIBAY SNUIADY PIRI0|Y  QEIRAY SNUIAIY
LIRS 1500 JUdilaaldy ||| e
{z6e'z) {zee's) YEE'06T Z00'852 - - - - SrP'BEY Sy 6EY Bupeyg 1509 10} a|qejieAY S|2J0), i
- (01'66) (882'vo9)  {866'€SL) - - - - (z1z'999)  {41Z'999) sjusunsnipy [ejol, 9
- - - - H - - - H - - - H anuanay suswaaiby ysnlpy H
(zog'ool) | [(zo8'0oL) 2980891 - 9 - - - ) - - - ) STUSASY S1EaUIeW IANG 5PIPY 5
ZSL LY Z51'19 - Z51°19 4 - - - o - - - 4 WD1 21edauey o uogedolly o
- - (oeg'cre)  (0E9'€2) 3 - - - 3 - - - 3 snUaAsy payoinsed 3
- - - - a - - - q - (519'08} (5L9'c8) q SHHQ-UON 91115 8WC .
- - - - 2 - . - - ) - (51159} (51159} 2 juswaaibe-loN SHHAO D
- - - - g - - - g - (z00'59) (200’59} g Aeppaun g
- - (0zg'Les)  (025°L59) v - - - v - {sov'sos)  (sev's0S) v amgeutey Y
sjuswisnpy juswealby g
26226 8GE'L6  ZFO'PSE 000'2S0°L - - - - 099'50L'L  099°501°L OVS - SIUSLIBIELS [BIoURNLS Jad v
- - - - - - - - - sjusunsnipy €
85626 8G2'/8  ZP9'vSB 000'250°1L - - - - 099'50L'L  099'60L'L polzad qmg leay Juaung 4
- - - - - - - - - - poliad qng Jeap Joud L
aosueeg asuadxgy INUBASY asue|eg asuadxg ANUIASY asuejeg osuadxz LN e
JIURLIEA aoN SEI0L JUDURAIBY | | ued
PNy Jad ASueby isd BULIC -0l JUAIDAIBY 1o 4
{g-z1) (101} j (29 (c-2)
el Zi L [s]3 15 8 2 5 g i4 £ Z s
1300 JUSUDIRIG
reut sMeIs
- aaue|eg _ BDOZ/oE/e al 80/0€/90 JAd
- UGIUXT pasiady 000'eze sjuawied 100Z/L1L wos g 88N0H SUBI] ‘asucdsay pdey ‘yoeegn( ‘Aeq welbolg
45Y 000'€2Z ummv:m Z10-80-e8D JaquunN . SSNoH Mmeys atueN

SHHQ IIoId JUoWaaiby AoUsBy




Department of Health and Human Services
Division of Audit

( NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS OF COMMUNITY AGENCIES

MAAP SECTION .04 C. as amended December 7, 2006.

1. Appeals Procedures

Step a -Director of Audit

A Community Agency may appeal, in writing, the findings of an TPA audit or a Department
examination within sixty (60) days after receiving the report from the Department. The
appeal letier must identify the issues being appealed and inctude the specific supporting
documeniation. It must be addressed to the Director of the Office of Audit.

The Director or the Director’s designee will initiate a review of the audit appeal and will, as
needed, consult with program management responsible for the affected agreements,
Agreement Administrators, and other applicable and appropriate staff. If, upon initial review,
the Director, and any other parties involved, agree with the position of the Community
Agency, the Director may proceed to issue a decision.

If the appeal is not resolved after the initial review, the Director or the Director’s designee
will convene an informal review meeting. The informal review meeting will involve the
Office of Audit, the Community Agency, program management responsible for the affected
agreements, Agreement Administrators, and other applicable and appropriate staff,

The Director or the Director’s designee will issue a written decision on the appeal and the full
basis of the decision to the Community Agency no later than sixty (60) days following the
receipt of the appeal letter, unless both parties agree to a timed extension. The letter may be
co-signed by other DHHS staff as applicable.

Step b - Office of Administrative Hearings

Step ¢ -

If the Community Agency wishes to proceed further in its appeal, it may appeal to the Office
of Administrative Hearings within sixty (60) days of receiving the decision from the Director
of the Office of Audit. The issue(s) on appeal will be limited to what was raised at the Step a
appeal. The hearing will be a de novo Order of Reference appea! hearing. The Hearing Officer
will issue a Recommended Decision with the Commissioner issuing a Final Decision.

Judicial appeal

The Commissioner’s decision is the final Department appeals action. Any further appeal is to
the Maine Superior Court pursuant to Maine Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 80C and 3

MRS.A. §11001. -



